

Exhibit 1

No. 18-14758

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

DEMOCRATIC EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF FLORIDA
and BILL NELSON FOR U.S. SENATE,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

NATIONAL REPUBLICAN SENATORIAL COMMITTEE,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Northern District of Florida, Tallahassee Division
No. 4:18-cv-00520-RH-MJF

**APPELLANT'S EMERGENCY MOTION FOR A STAY AND
MOTION TO EXPEDITE**

Jason Torchinsky
Holtzman Vogel Josefiak Torchinsky
PLLC
45 North Hill Drive, Suite 100
Warrenton, VA 20106
Telephone: (540) 341-8808
JTorchinsky@hvjt.law

Thomas H. Dupree Jr.
Counsel of Record
Matthew D. McGill
Helgi C. Walker
Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 887-8500
tdupree@gibsondunn.com
mmcgill@gibsondunn.com
hwalker@gibsondunn.com

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant
The National Republican Senatorial Committee*

Andy Bardos (FBN 822671)
George T. Levesque (FBN 555541)
GRAYROBINSON, P.A.
Post Office Box 11189
Tallahassee, Florida 32302-3189
Telephone: 850-577-9090
andy.bardos@gray-robinson.com
george.levesque@gray-robinson.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENTi

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

ARGUMENT 10

 I. NRSC Is Likely To Succeed On Appeal..... 11

 A. Appellees’ Legal Challenge Fails On The Merits..... 11

 B. The Untimeliness Of Appellees’ Lawsuit Dooms The
 Preliminary Injunction On Appeal. 14

 C. The District Court’s Order Is Unclear And Potentially Creates
 A New Constitutional Violation..... 17

 II. A Stay Is Necessary To Prevent An Irreparably Damaging
 Restart Of The Election..... 19

 III. The Public Interest In The Integrity Of Elections Far Outweighs
 Any Hypothetical Injury To Other Parties That Would Result
 From A Stay.21

CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alabama v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 424 F.3d 1117 (11th Cir. 2005)	24
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	10
<i>Arcia v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Ariz. Sec’y of State’s Office v. Feldman</i> , 137 S. Ct. 446 (2016).....	23
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018).....	17
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	10
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 1046 (2000).....	2, 20
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	20
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Edmondson</i> , 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	20
<i>Fishman v. Schaffer</i> , 429 U.S. 1325 (1976) (Marshall, J., in chambers).....	15, 16, 23
<i>Fla. Democratic Party v. Detzner</i> , 2016 WL 6090943 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 16, 2016).....	3, 6, 14

Fulani v. Hogsett,
917 F.2d 1028 (7th Cir. 1990) 16

Griffin v. Roupas,
385 F.3d 1128 (7th Cir. 2004) 11

Hand v. Scott,
888 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2018) 10, 25

Hunter v. Hamilton Cty. Bd. of Elections,
635 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 2011) 20

Lair v. Bullock,
697 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2012) 24

Lemons v. Bradbury,
538 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2008) 18

McDonald v. Bd. Of Election Comm’rs of Chi.,
394 U.S. 802 (1969)..... 12

Nader v. Keith,
385 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2004) 11

North Carolina v. League of Women Voters of N.C.,
135 S. Ct. 6 (2014)..... 23

Perez v. Wells Fargo N.A.,
774 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2014) 23

Protect Marriage Ill. v. Orr,
463 F.3d 604 (7th Cir. 2006) 18

Roe v. Alabama,
43 F.3d 574 (11th Cir. 1995) 17, 22

Rosario v. Rockefeller,
410 U.S. 752 (1973)..... 14

Scott v. Roberts,
612 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010) 22

Serv. Emps. Int’l Union Local 1 v. Husted,
698 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 2012)24

Soules v. Kauaians for Nukoolii Campaign Comm.,
849 F.2d 1176 (9th Cir. 1988)17

Sw. Voter Registration Educ. Proj. v. Shelley,
344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003)17

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,
520 U.S. 351 (1997).....13

Toney v. White,
488 F.2d 310 (5th Cir. 1973) (en banc)16

U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton,
514 U.S. 779 (1995).....13

United States v. Barfield,
396 F.3d 1144 (11th Cir. 2005)15

United States v. Heard,
No. 18-10479, 2018 WL 4181736 (11th Cir. Aug. 30, 2018).....17

Veasey v. Perry,
769 F.3d 890 (5th Cir. 2014)23

Wexler v. Anderson,
452 F.3d 1226 (11th Cir. 2006)11

Statutes

25 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 3146.814

2001-40 Laws of Fla. 425

2004-232 Laws of Fla. 15

2017-45 Laws of Fla. 16

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-550(A).....11

Cal. Elec. Code § 3019(a)(A)(1).....11

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-7.5-107.3 11

Fla. Stat. § 101.043 7, 12

Fla. Stat. § 101.048 *passim*

Fla. Stat. § 101.65 7, 12

Fla. Stat. § 101.68 *passim*

Fla. Stat. § 101.69(2)..... 13

Fla. Stat. § 102.112(2)..... 22

Fla. Stat. § 102.141(4)(a) 13

Fla. Stat. § 102.141(4)(b)..... 13

Fla Stat. § 102.168 24

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 15-9(c)..... 11

Ind. Code § 3-11-10-15(3) 11

Iowa Code § 53.18(3)..... 11

La. Stat. § 18:1308 14

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.766..... 11

Miss. Code. Ann. § 23-15-637..... 14

N.D. Cent. Code § 16.1-07-12 11

Or. Rev. Stat. § 254.470(9) 11

Tex. Elec. Code § 87.041(b)(2) 11

Utah Code Ann. § 20A-3-308(1)(b)(ii)..... 11

Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.40.110..... 11

Other Authorities

Fla. Dep’t of State, FAQ – Voting,
<https://dos.myflorida.com/elections/contacts/frequently-asked-questions/faq-voting/>8

NRSC, *About*, <https://www.nrsc.org/about-nrsc/>.....21

OpenSecrets.org, <https://www.opensecrets.org/news/2018/11/2018-midterm-records-shatter/>21

Vote-by-Mail, Fla. Department of State, Div. of Elections,
<https://dos.myflorida.com/elections/for-voters/voting/vote-by-mail/>7

Vote-by-Mail, Fla. Dept. of State, Div. of Elections,
<https://dos.myflorida.com/elections/for-voters/voting/vote-by-mail/> 12
